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Mr. Alfred XK, Stern, gl —
Julius Rosenwald Fund,
Chiceago, Ill.

My dear Al:

This morning, I interviewed
Mr, Burdette G. Lewis, Vice President of the
Penney-Gwinn Corporeation, 330 West 34th Street,
New York, Mr, Penney has organized some
housing projects in Florida which may require
a considerable number of homes in the future.
On account of your interest in housing, I
thought you would be interested in getting
in touch with him,

With very kindest regerds,
I am, as ever,



Februery 16, 1932

LJR: I am to be in New Orleans when you first return

to the office. I shall be back either Wednesday
or Thursday morning, Februsry 24 or 25. I wonder if you
could set aside an hour for me some time Thuresday, I
should like to go over with you in some detail the plans
of the Fund for the year immediately shead. I think we
must face some rather drastic retrenchment definitely below
even the level of this yeer. 1 have discussed this with
the Chicego trustees and am golng over the matter thoroughly
with Bdgar Stern. By the time I see you, therefore, I
ghall have the matter in pretty definite shepe. I should
like your opinion end advice as to the kind of progrem -
end some of the details - that we should present to the
Board at its May mesting for consideritlion for the year
1972-55.

By the way, would Saturdey Mey 14 or Saturday May
21l be convenient for you for the mecting of the Trustees?
If equelly agreesble to all members, we should like to
set the deie for Hsy 1l4.

EFEs LU EDWIN R, EMrees
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Februsry 25, 19352

IJR: I am to be in New York when you Cirst retura
to the office. I shall be back Wednesday,

March 2. I wonder if you could set aside an hour for
me some time Wednesday or Thursday. I should like to
go over with you in some detail the plans of the Fund
for the year immediately ahead. We must face drastic
retrenchment definitely below even the level of this
year. 1 have discussed this with the Chicago trustees
and with Edgar Stern. I should like your cpinion and
advice as to the kind of program - and some of the
details - that we ghould present to the Board at its
Bay meeting for consideration for the year 1852-33.

By the way, would Saturday day 14 be convenient
for you for the meeting of the trustees? That is en
agreeable date for all the other trustees.

EREz@LU _
388N "H Nihey



February 25, 1952

LIR: I am enclosing copies of twb letters to Dr. Sahm,

dated October 15 and December 16, 19351, and Dr.
Sahm's replies. I have no idea of the source of the report
in the Jewish Daily Bulletin concerning changes in the teras
of Wr. Rosenwald's pledge.

I think you know the general conditicns of this
offer. It was made with great enthusiasm. Had 1 not used
the strongest pressure, Mr. Hosenwald would have turned tie
whole matter over to Dr. Burkhart, the representative of Mr.
Bastman, who also represented Mr. Rosenwald in the preliminary
discussions with the Berlin authorities. Ths two letters which
I sent to Dr. Sahm were sent at Mr. Rosenwald's direction.

As things stand, Mr. Rosenwald has not signed the
proposed contract with the Berlin authorities, and I think
it would be possible under the present circumstances to get
out of the matter entirely. I should favor doing so. I am
sure & million dollars could be used much more effectively
than in building & large deatal c¢linic in Berlin. I will
not reply to Dr. Sahm's letter of February 10 untll I have
your instructlons.

lir, Leo Wormser tola the other day that the German
Consul had inguired from him confidentially whether Hr. Rosen-
wald's death would have any bearing upon his teuntative pledge
toward the Berlin Dental Clinic. I asked Hr. Wormser to reply
in as discouraging a tone as possible. I am attaching copies
of the correspondence between the Consul and Mr. Vormser. All
this may help prepare the way for any statements which you
may want to have sent directly tc Berlinm.

ERE3zuLU
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March 1, 1952

Dear Lessing, =

I have goune over ratier hurriedly the attached
re uest from the George Hashington Founcation. Of course
the losenwald Ffund would not be imterested in this request,
end L presume that you are referring it to me for consideration
by the Family issociation.

There is no question but that the Foundation has
uigh purposeg. I should think, though, that in view of the
special efforts of the United States George Washington Bi-
centennial Commisgion, which is commemorsting Washington over
tiie country until Thanksgiving, that they would be logical
ones to perpetuate the work of thic Foundation, if there is
sufficient merit to deserve its belng earried on.

A.K.Starn

EKS:CH

encl.

f'



{ £ ANANT €A
March 16, 1932 |
LJR: Please note the attached. Dad gave $1000 '

& year from 1922 to 1931. Last year his
contribution went partiszlly to the support of the
Hegro Division in Chicago.

I happen to k.nm; sometaing about the work
among Negroes, as several of the leaders are located
in our apartment. There is no doubt that they are
doing a good piece of work. I would recommend a
c;mtilming appropriation of §1000 for 1932.

AKS LU
Enes.
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Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

v '

Mr, Lesginz J. Rosenwald
Sears Roebuck arm : :
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania “WLGHT LETTER June 3, 1932

Our i‘l.’ienda in ‘jf:ﬁ York have decided that they cannot make any general ap-
propriation or underwriting but they agree to consider and possibly take over

individval items especially in Negro education Stop I am taking deteils of all

pledges on which payments fall due in next six months and will spend early days

of next week canvassing list with their officers and trying to pass over to them

as much as possible Stop This may work out' to be substantial relief to us
Stop Meanwhile Levin and I have taken advantage of rising market to realize

cagh for immediate use. Greetings.

Edwin R, Embree

Rosenwald Fund
4901 Ellis Avenue Drexel 7100
MLU

Jus 7 1982 | il
WESTERN UNION MESSENGERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR THE DELIVERY OF NOTES AND PACKAGES

el



September 21, 1832

iy dear Lessing: I think ycu will be interested in

the reply from Walter Hsymaun to ay
lstter with which 1 enclosed the §50,000 check, also in
a further note which I rsceived from him just this worn-
ing.

In accordance with his suggestion,
when you are next in town 1 think it would be & good
thing for us to have another talk with him. Since you
took so active a part in the first conversation, 1 would
very wuch rather have you go with me in our further
talks. I am surs you agree that it will be best for us
to continue to xeep all of the cards face up in our
relations with our bankers.

Very truly yours,

EREs MLU Eswin R. EmBgEE

Phuadelphm Paylmia

937




Edw;ﬂ R . Embrne
President

Nathan Levin
Cumpl:ru”er
Marqaret W. Sarge
Secretary

Julius Rosenwald Fund

nk

My dear Lessing: I think you will be interested in
the reply from Walter Heymann to my
letter with which I enclosed the $50,000 check, also in
a further note which I received from him just this mo
ing.

thing for us to have another talk with
took so active a part in the first conve
very much rather have you go with me i

talks. I am sure you agree that it be best for usw : Am o
to continue to keep all of the cardgfface up in our :
relations with our bankers.

Very truly yours,

ERE s LU

Phlladelpnia, Pennsylvanza
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FIRGT NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO

September 15, 1932

Mr. Eqwin R. Embree
Julius Rosenwald Fund
Chicago, Illinois

Dear Wr. Embree:

We thank you for your letter of September 14,
particularly the last paragraph, the comments being greatly
appreciated by us. I am glad to note that we have been help-
ful to you in working out your problems and assure you that
it is our intention to continue in that direction.

We acknowledge receipt of your check for
$50,000 in payment of the "Fund" note for a like amount dated
July 21, 1932, and due January 25, 1953, which we are enclosing
properly cancelled. We have charged the account of the "Fund"
$388.89, being accrued interest on the note to date. We trust

"that this meets with your approval.

Yours very truly,
W. M. HEYMANN

Viee President



CoPY

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO

September 19, 1932

Mr. Edwin R, Embree
Julius Rosenwald Fund
Chicago, Illinois

Dear Mr. Embree:

In acknowledging your letter of September 14,
I intended to add a few remarks relative to the manner in
which you have proceeded. Through an oversight the thoughts
expressed below were not a part of our letter to you.

As it was our mutual understanding that the
"Fund" would hold intact one hundred and fifty thousand shares
of Sears, Roebuck and Company stock while owing this bank
1,200,000, your decision to reduce the loan $10 a share for
every share sold below the one hundred and fifty thousand

shares is entirely in accordance with the spirit of the agree-
ment.

Should you care to do so, we will be glad to
discuss the future financial program of the "Fund" at your
convenience.

Iours very truly,
W. M. HEYMANN

Viece President
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November 15, 1832

Dear Mr. Ropenwald: I have the honor to infora you

that at a mssting of the members
of the Julius Rosenwald Pund, held Hoveaber 12, 1532,
you were elected Chailrman of the Board of Trustees,
Chalrman of the Executive Committes, and Chairman of the
Finance Comuittee, sarvice in sach of these capacitiss
to continue until the asnusl meeting of 1838.

Ve are all delighted and honored

to have you serve with us.:

LRE;LLU



G

Novemver 15, 1882

Dear Wr. Ropenwald: I have the honor to infora you
thet at a meeting of the members

of the Julius Rosenwuld Fund, held November 1L, 183g,

you were elected Ohalrman of the Board of Trustess, Chair-

man of the Exscutive Comaittes, and Chalrsan of the Finance

Committee, service in sach of these capecities Lo countinue

until the snnusal meeting of 1835.

Very truly yours,

EREsMLU Epwin R. Fuop 1
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December 12, 1962

Dear Lessing: Formal letters of introduction

I have found carry great welght in
foreign countries. While the Dutch Government people
and the Institute of Pacific Relations will open almost
all doors asutomatically, certain of the lchammedan
Sultens in the Dutch Bgst dndies, & am told, are very
jealous of Dutch domination and respond much more readily
to formal introductions from non Dutch sources. With
this in wind L have prepared a formal introduction in
behalf of the Julius Rogenwald Fund. If you approve
this procedure, will you be good encugh to sign the
two copiea of this letter which 1 am enclosing and mail
them to me at Halekulani Hotel, Honolulu?

My greetings and salutations. I shall
try to bring home results worthy of ihe time and expense
and of the Julius Hosenwald Fund.

Very truly yours,

ERrssullU

" R. Emsreg

. Lessing J . Rosenwald
IR ¥ Tabe

_' Kejafe)sini. gdsinie paoany
Philadelphia, fennsylvania
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Msy 1, 1833

Dee3o-Apml33

Dear Lessing: Home again after four and & half monthsrof =
most exeiting trip. We were able to be of

measursble asgistance to the Duteh officials in the course of the
survey anda conferences iu Java. The report, on waich all the meam=
bers of the commission are alread;y al work, will, I believe, be
distinetly helpful to the Duteh ia reorganizing education in their
colonial empire of more than 860,000,000 people, =nd will throw soame
new light ou the whole sebt of probleass involved in the adainistration
of primitivs peoples by western industrial nations. We are by way
of adding another item to our rscord of wielding importaat influence
with the expenditure of ainimum sums.

I am beginning to pick up the threads of affairs in
the office. The moat spectacular item, of course, is the ragid rise
in the value of our capital holdings through the improvesent in the
warket. Learning from dr. Levin that you approved, I have arranged
to sell one thousand shares of Jears today, and we may sell another
thousand this aftermoon or tomorrow.

Naturally I find all members of the staff optimistic
and eager. With a substantisl credit balance (almost for the first
time in over a year) theve is a desire to begin pushing again into
active operations. WMy attitude, which I eam afraid seems rather re-
actionary, is te stand absolutely pat for another eight or twelve
months, In visw of the fact that there is some evidence that we have
turned the corner and that both the market and underlying business
are going to continue to improve, 1 am more anxious thau ever that
we conserve our resources and make no new commitments until we have
cleared off s considerable part of our present obligations, beta at
the bank and to bemeficlaries. If we can sit tight for a little
longer, it seems likely that within a year or two we will be in &
position again to take our place as an sctive foundation. It is
very hard to hold back, for there are many things crying for funds
at just this time and many projects wiich 1 should like to get under
way at once. But I am convinced that the only sound pelicy is to
continue to stand pat several months longer.

13 TQ I




You will remember that the trustees' meeting is set
for May 27. At that tiue we shall have to consider sction on &
aumber of comaitments which are well over due, and to decide om general
policy and detailed action for the next eighl months.

My own plans are to be coantinwously in the office for
the indefinite future, carrying alomg as actively as possible the msny
interests to which we ere committed, writing up the report of the Java
survey, and making plans for the mew work by tis Fund, which will con-
centrate upon staff activities and general influence rather than upon
large financial subsidies.

I hope to ses you when you are mext in town. I was
much iuspressed by the newspaper reports of your hundling of the threats
against you. The whole episode sounded exactly like you.

Greetings to you and Mirs. Rogenwald.

Very truly yours,

B lU
te
o R Fusk

Tom

r. Lessing J. Roaenwald
Dears, Roebueck end Company
Philadelphia, Penngylvania
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March 16, 1933

Dear Mr, Rosenwald: Since the market opsned yesterday

morning, I have sold for the Fund
a total of 4,500 shares of Sears, 3,000 shares yesterday
and 1,500 shares today, es follows:

500 shares at 18
1,500 shares at 19
500 shares at 20
500 shares at 20-1/2
500 shares at 21
500 sheres at 21-1/2
500 shares at 22

W»‘
I have additional orders for 500\‘/ 4

st 22-1/2, 500 st 23, and 500 st 23<1/2.

If we sell these sdditionsl 1,500
shares, this will creste total proceeds of approximately
$120,000 of which $48,000 will be paid to the First
Nationael Bank, leaving §72,000 for our own needs,

When I was in New York last week,
I esked the Carnegle Corporation for 520,000 which would
have been due April 1 of which $10,000 reverts to the
Fand for its general needs, We hed a cash balance of
$12,000 whieh, plus the $10,000 of the Carnegie money and
§72,000 from the sale of securitlies, amply provides us
with cash until at least June 1.

) I presume that this progrea meets
with your epproval., If Sears continues to go up, I
think we might seriously consider selling = sufficient
pumber of shares to carry us even beyond June 1,

Yours very truly,
‘-— | NmAN W. Levin
i\

‘ R

Rl
]

e
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May 15, 1958

Dear Mr. Rosenwald: Just a small note to tell you how

sorry I am about our insurance trouble.
It was necessary to change - Mr. Eichengreen had given us very
unsatisfectory service since the begimming. As a matter of
fact, I told him before I left that we could not remew our
policies with him.

The fact that the insurance was re-
newed with Marsh and McLennan was one of those astonishing co-
incidences.

I talked with young Mr. Belennan - who
seems to be very nice - and they are being very handsome about
it. We will siuply change our brokers, naming Eliel and Loeb,
kesping the policies which we now have, and thereby losing
very llttle or no money on the premiums pald.

I am sorry that you had so much incon~-
venience about this. I do hate to bother you of all people.

Very truly yours,

Gh:l.oago, Illinois




RN

©

day 16, 1933

()
Hy dear Lessing: 1 got the letter from Mr. Fiske nnbal{w,r» X

in Washington. I have meanwhile been 5 ulg;g
in touch with Dp. Alvin who, as you know, is crgsalzing
an "emergency strassed German professors. 1 have

also talked with officers of the Mew York foundations, altnough
I have not been able to get hold of the chiefs of either of
thew. Abrsham Flexner has often helped in this sort of thing,
and I have asked him if he would not take the initistive in
getting the New York groups together for an emergency push.

Flexner ig in & good position to do this
and likes to bandle just such an affair. I have told hia that
in spite of the fact thet we bave no free money in the Fund,

I felt that from cne source or amother a little support aight
be forthcoming from our group, and that he aight use that as a
leversge in his talks with the largest foundations. 1 have
suggested to Mr. Kimball that he get in touch directly bota
with Mr. Flexmer snd M. Bsppel. I shall continue to keep the
pot boiling, hoping that in this as in a anumber ol otasr watters
recently we can furnish the initlative without having to furnish
funds.

Very truly yuura,

EREsiMLU Ecwin R. Ewsgrr

Following Levin's telephone talk with you
we sold 5,000 shares of Sears to the Frofit
Sharing Pund st one point below the close
of yesterday's market. We get 25 7/8 for

s 1 Aythis block and thus are sure of our finsne-
Philadelphia ing through Apgust. We need not sell any
more except on very strong upswings and of
course will sell only after consulting you.

. Hogenwald

zhale ¥
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August 4, 1953 °

Dear Lessings The enclosed is a copy of the agreement

between Julius Rosenwald and the Fund,
whereby he agrees that we may buy back from him or his
estate three thousand shares of Sears, Roebuck stock at the
price of $I5.75 per share at our discretion any time before
October 6, 1958,

Nothing need be done about this before
October, but I thought you should be taking account of it
in the records of the Estate.

There were & number of similar agreements,
but the time limits on the others expired before Sears
reached the price where we could exchange at a profit. We
therefore did not exercise our option and these contracts
have bscome void.

The one enclosed herewith is the only one
which remddins as an open contract.

Very truly yours,



October 6, 1951

&mﬁ.,&.w& (*_.A-frtaf o Mt,&.

Julius Rosenwald Fund,
Ohicago, Illinois

Gentlemens

The undersigned, Julius Rosenwald
hereby offers to purchase from you 3,000 shares of the capital
stock of Sears, Roebuck and Company, a New York corporation, at
the closing price on the New York Stock Exchange as of October
6, 1951, £35,75 , and to pay therefor the sum of $107,250,00 .
In consideration of said purchase the undersigned, for hinaelr,
his heirs, executor and administrator, hereby grants to you an
option to repurchase said 3,000 shares from him or from his
heirs, executor or administrator at any time within a period of
two years from date hereof, at $35,75 per share, The granting
of this option shall not preclude the undersigned from selling or
otherwise disposing of said stock, but said option, in the event
it is exercised by you, may be satisfied by the delivery of a like
number of shares of the capital stock of said Sears, Roebuck and
Company at such time owned by the undersigned. It is understood
and agreed that any stock dividends which may be declared with re-
spect to said stock shall be included in said optiom, said pur-
ehaupricatobaadjustodmthntthaoptionpﬁceahanmtw
ceed the sum of _885,75 for each original share of said 3000
shares, Said option may be exercised in whole or in part.

If the terms of this memorandum are satisfac-

tory to you, please indicate your approval by executing the enclosed
carbon thereof.

(Sigued) JAVATL TR, ..ol

ACCEPTED:
JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND,

m.(..ml.....'.. .Wl&........l.
Presidmmt




dugust 15, 1933

Dear Lessing: I have to go east again today for what 1s I hope

the final meeting with Secretary Ickes and other
eabinet officers on the appointwment of an adviser on the economlic
status of the Negro. The mstler has been proceeding satisfactorily
but it takes an enormous amount of time and efTort to get such an
appointment set up in just the right way and under jusi the right
government augpices, especially amid all the pressures now in
Washington. This is probably the most isportant single thing we will
be doing in the Negro fiseld this yeur, so i feel it is worth the
huge amount of time and worry that I have been giving to it.

I shall be back on Saturday and 1 hope that it may
be possible for three or four of us Lo bave a preliminary conference
about the proposal for the magusine at that tlwe. Dr. alexander will
be in the city on the affalrs of Dillard Uaiversity. If he and you
and Bdgar and I could get together for an hour or two on Sunday or
lionday, we umight clear up our tainking a good deal on this lmportant
topic. Unfortunately the other awembers of the Lxecutive Committee
are out of town and umaveilable uniil later. I have prepared pretty
carefully an analysis of the proposal and have asseambled the arguments
pro and con. Ihis document should enable us to get at the essentiuls
of the problea.

Instead of trying 1o set a specific time for the
mecting now, 1 shall try to get in touch with you and the others whea
I retura Saturday morning. I hope we can have a preliminary confer-
ence at this tise. But if that is not feaslble, we can take it up
at the next convenient season whea some of the other important members
of our group are in the clty.

Very truly jyours,

EDW‘N R. EHBREE

900 South Eo Lvm
Chicago

UG 28 o —q
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November 1, 1933 .

Dear Lessing: ¢ enclosing an a plication to tb/
. Rodenwald Family association
Mr, Edward C. Carter in behalf of the Insti oi Pacific
Relations., For your convenlence, I am listiag the previous

contributions of Mr. Soseanwald and the Pamily Association
to this cause.

M. doasawald Eamily Association
4325 § #,000
1926 2,500 1932 § 4,000
1927 5,000 1938  _3,200
18£8 5,000 vy 7,200
150 o000 | 235,000
1ol 3,000 ,

923,000 oL

In view of tae fact that Mr. Rosenwald
had given to this Institute from the very beginning of its
existence and that bhis zifts had increased as the years
went on, this seems to me clearly one of the agencies which
enlisted his deep interegst. On its merits it seeus to me
even more degerving. In addition to the biennial confereuces
it is disseminating an enormous amcunt of accurate information
about conditions in the countries-of the important Pacifie
area.

The largest gifts to the American Coumcil
of the Institute are from fockefeller sources: recently every
year Mir Hockefeller personally has given $20,000 and the
Foundation $80,000. The Foundation gift is on a 50-50 basis
80 in a sense every outside gift is doubled by releasing that
much of the Rockefeller Foundation pledge.

I hope very much that the Family Associa- 3
tion will continue its support. I cam, ave g’ edsily ‘ ' -[’ y 4
i {
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understand that you may not want to incresse the amounte which
you have recently given. & pledge of $5,000 a year, while it
would be a disappointment to Mr. Carter, is probably your fair
share. It would be a tremendous help in the plans of the
Institute if you could make a pledge at this time for more than
one year. I am not sure that you will want to make a three
year pledge. My recommendation, therefore, is that at this -
time you pledge $3,000 a year for s psriod of two years.

Very truly yours,

LKE3MLU Eowin R. EMBREE

lr. Lessing J . Rosenwald
Sears, hoebuck and Company
Philsdelphia, Fennsylvania
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vember &, 1933
Dear Lessing: lir. Stifler of the PrgBident's Uffice of the University
of Chicago tolked wijh me the other day about the possi-
bility of a contribution frow the Rodenwald Fanﬂy Aasociat.ian &s a
coutinuation of Mr. Hoseawsld's gifts for the pur g _of books &
tific publications for the ?J,cal 3 "'"‘nj’ﬂ“" (SESh b g
with me, I iamsgine; Beesuse L haa beon dirsetly iavolved in the pl.edgs ef
Mr. Kosenwald.

I suggested thst the reguest be put iam a forwal letter
whica could go to the Association. I lLave no doubt that the University
serlously needs a further coatribution to its medlieal library, especially
for current publications, which are the heart of any scientific library.
I imagine, also, that this is one of the most difficult objects for whiech
to raise funds from the rank and fils of donors.

Frenkly, uewever, 1 do not see that the Family Associa~
tion has any special ebldgation in this matter. Mr. Zoseawald's pledge
wag for & flat sum. While it coutinued over a number of yearz I am sure
it was not his intention to assume any ccutinuing cbligation for the upkeep
of the medical library. I fear that 1f the Family isssoclation makes a
further pledge it will lesad the University to hope that the Rosenwald
fanily is undertaxing an annusl continusation of what in fact was intended
to be a single gift.

By the way, a few »ecpls still sand their appeals to the
Family Associstion through me. In the case of those whose requesis con-
cern continuation of gifts from kr., Rosenwald, with which I had & rather
direct connection, I um continuing to serve ag intermediary, including the
sending of gy personal recomuendsticus tc you. If you prefer to have all
appeals go directly to you sithout any intermediation on my part, just say
so and I shall be glad to diep it. If, on ths other hand, my comments are
helpful, 1 shall be glad to continue to serve in what will doubtless prove
t¢ be a diminishing oumber of cases.

'.\ : Very truly yours,

EREsald * Nov 9 1823
gr.. 5 Rosenwald ' TbMN_R.' EH(B_REE*/‘H ‘ 4 ‘}

Pennsylvania ‘_ ﬂ‘ /./ |y

LA
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November 18, 1933

Dear Mr. Rosenwald: In accordance with the action 6f

the trustees of the Julius Rosenwald
Fund at their meeting on November 18, 1933, you have been
elected to the Nominating Committee, serving with John J. Coss
and Will W. #lexander; to the chairmanship of the Executive
Committee, the other members of which are Franklin C. Mclean,
Leonard M, Rieser, Charles H. Judd, and Edwin R. Embree; to
the chairmanship of the Finance Committee, with Franklin
C. McLean and Leonard M, Rieser. All of these committees are
elected to serve until the annual meeting of 1934.

Very truly yours,

MD:J:U

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

prol 1933
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November 25, 15383

iy dear Lessing: Our cash balance is now $35,000. This

is after a payment of $&£5,000 to the
Tennessee State College for Hegroes, which I referred fo at
the meeting. I expect no other large puyuents in the near
future. Thes present cash may be expected to carry us about
one month. Will you make whatever arrangements you taink
best for current financing?

We have kept payments during the summer
and autumn well below the budget adopted for the currsat year.
This mesns that our payments for the months between now and
July will have to be proportionately larger. From now on we
ghall have to pay out about $50,000 a womth. At the present
market the sale of a littls more than 1,000 shares eacih month
will carry us. May I leave tais whole matter wilh you?

On the whole it seemed to me a very good
meeting. The visits in New Orleans and up-country were cer-
tainly interesting. I thinik the whole group has & more realistic
appreciation of the background against which we are working and
of the types of taings we have been trying Lo do.

Very truly yours,

o3 Fpwin R. EMBREE
" BRESWLU
#
Wr. Lessing J.
5, cs and Company
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LESSING J. ROSENWALD
PHILADELPHIA

chemb§£_22L_19§?

J | waliS “|74, M-I_ .

el et

My dear Miss Sargent:

The total cost of
+the tickets for Nr. and Mrs. Lessing J.
Rosenwald to New Orleans and return, was
$236.40., lr. Rosenwald asked that I send
you thils information, and ask thal you
have him reimbursed for one-half thereof,

or $118.20.

S8incerely

‘. m.t filloorn.

Miss Margarei W. Sargent,
4901 Bllis Avenus,
Chicago, Illinois.

-
















LESSING J. ROSENWALD

Decenber

e

My dear Miss Elvidge:

——

Replying to your letter

of December 14th, Mr.Rosenwald advises that

he paid all the items on his bill that were

not chargeable to the Fund, and it is also

his recollection that he marked the bill ac-

cordingly. If you will refer to the bill

again, with this explanation, you will doubt-

less be enabled to make the proper accounting.

Miss Dorothy A. Elvidge,
4901 Ellis Avenue,
Chicago, Illinois.

‘\p‘% A% o3k

S8incerely,

W. M. Hillborn.




CROSS REFERENCE RECORD

FIRM NAME o SUBJECT RosmwwaLD LESSING I e wo.

oate 1/3/34 REMARKS Correspondence re: the placing of our surety bonds

p - W SRR with Eliel and Loeb

SEE SURETY BONDS FINE KO

DATE

SIGNED

FILE CROSS REFERENCE RECORD UNDER NAME OR
SUBJECT LISTED AT TOP OF THIS SHEET, AND IN
PROPER DATE ORDER.

THE PAPERS REFERRED TO SHOULD BE FILED UND-
ER NAME OR SUBJECT LISTED UNDER ''SEE"'

“YAWMAN s» FRBE MFc. (0.
ROCHESTER, N.Y.

FCRM NO

0%9CcR
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February 1, 1354

Dear Lessing: L think I sent you some time ago

a memorandum aboub the Institute
of Pacific Relations. 1 am enclosing the formal appeal
from Hr. Edward C. Carter.

L belleve heartily in this Institute,
as 1 know #ir. Hosenwald did. I hope the Family Assocla-
tion may continue this support. Unless you have fixed
rules about diminishing the amcunt of the znnual grantis,
on account of former pledges of Mr. Rosenwsldi, I hope
you can appropriate at least $3,000 to the Institute
for the current .year.

Very truly yours,

Eowin R. EMbres

Ll s U
Enc.

FEB 5 1334 ‘
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Merch 15, 1934

ur. Roam'ald' R{L,}é’“ “w? ._“ri'-'__ o

Roamwnlﬂ Fand

Cash Balance, March 15, 1934 § 65,000.00
Shares of Sears Owned 113,924

Balance of Note at First National Bank § 650,000.00
Eight Months! Average Expenditures $ 40,000.00

Estimated Monthly Expenditures for
Coming lionths $ 45,000.00

.
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1206-A .

CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRE /_ CHECK \

DOMESTIC CABLE
TELEGRAM FULL RATE
DAY LETTER, DEFERRED - ACCT’G INFMN.

NIGHT NIGHT
MESSAGE LETTER
NIGHT SHIP
LETTER RADIOGRAM TIME FILED
Patrons should check class of service

desired; otherwise message will be
trnnanﬂtmg:l:::ﬁf:lll-m " B MR NEWCOMB CARLTON J. C. WILLEVER -\ f
R = PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

Send the following message, subject to the ferms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

Sears Roebuck znd Co.

— Mr. Lessing Rosenwald !
m‘rﬁmmﬂvh S |

o060 West Slst Streed

dew Yors ULty _ DAY LETTHER April 4, 1l9d4
Unusually heavy libracy paydenss recucs

'..{Qll:)..‘.';:‘oa Thia ulJ...:. -.LJ. v WOSU of April

-'u“i.l'._' MEaraissy 1o Uy J'.:‘;.‘Ara Q.LU..L&:) .:._-U_- i ;i-J.'."A--"-J".uJ..._.' SdRal'sassedd -"t'uQ

About uinety tuousand scre neadsd to complete Tiscal year esald of June aiso

sevenily thousand should be repaid Reckefeller Board tals sprin

Siwin L. Luabree

L&;‘L—-ﬂ:-i'-hd
Hosenwala Fund
4901 kllis Avenue

Drex 7100 LU APR 6 1834

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE



CROSS REFERENCE RECORD

FIRM NAME or SUBJECT__ ROSFNWALD LESSING FILE No.

pate 4/11/Z4  |Remarks

Letter to above from ERE sending authorization

for sale by LJR of 3,000 shares of stock for the

Fund

SEE ROSENWALD JULIUS FUND (STOCK)
FILE NO.

DATE

SIGNED

FILE CROSS REFERENCE RECORD UNDER NAME OR
SUBJECT LISTED AT TOP OF THIS SHEET, AND IN
FROPER DATE ORDER.

THE PAPERS REFERRED TO SHOULD BE FILED UND-
ER NAME OR SUBJECT LISTED UNDER ''SEE"’

YAWMAN a0 FRBE MF6. (0.
ROCHESTER, N.Y.
' FORM NO. 09SCR



CROSS REFERENCE RECORD

FIRM NAME or SUBJECT _ mosewwirp rmssIng J FILE NO.

DATE A /19/2A REMARKS
Letter to LIJRvfrom FRE suggesting appropriation
from the Rosenwald Family Association to build
up a reference library on Negro life in the South
oidebrenchof the Chicago city 1ibrary
SEE ROSENWALD FAMILY ASSOCIATION (CHICAGO PUBLIC LIBRARY)
FILE NO.
DATE
SIGNED

FILE CROSS REFERENCE RECORD UNDER NAME OR
SUBJECT LISTED AT TOP OF THIS SHEET, AND IN
FPROPER DATE ORDER.

THE PAFPERS REFERRED TO SHOULD BE FILED UND-

ER NAME OR SUBJECT LISTED UNDER '‘SEE"
YAWMAN avo FRBE MFc. (0,

ROCHESTER, N.Y.

FORM NO. 09SCR



CROSS REFERENCE RECORD

FIRM NAME OR SUBJEGT ROSENWALD LESSING FILE NO.

pATE 5/21 /24 REMARKS
Letter to MMD from LJR re: RFA has declided for 4&e
present not to contribute to Re Central Hospital
Association
SEE ROSENWALD FAMILY ASSOCIATION
FILE NO,
DATE
SIGNED

FILE CROSS REFERENCE RECORD UNDER NAME OR
SUBJECT LISTED AT TOP OF THIS SHEET, AND IN
PROPER DATE ORDER.

THE PAPERS REFERRED TO SHOULD BE FILED UND-

ER NAME OR SUBJECT LISTED UNDER ''SEE""
YAWMAN axo FRBE MFG. (0,

ROCHESTER, N.Y.
FORM NO. 099CR
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q Hay 22, 1954 '

Deur Lessings Our cash balance today is forty-
five tuousand dollars($45,000).

This will last for a iittle lsss than o sontih;

Miss Elvidge estimates until about Juae 10 or 15.

There are usually accumulated payuments that are

roguired just before the close of the fiscul year.

Therefore we should have §40,000 to 450,000 before

the middle of June. On the other hand, July and august

are usually very light months for cash payments. another

$50,000 in hand early in July would .robably see us

througsh to the end of August.

In other words, for the next three
months wa need $100,000. of which about half should be
in hand fairly early in Jume and the remainder early
in July.

Had we succeeeded in selling the
3,000 shares now wilh Goldaan, 3achs and Coampany we
should be in excellent position for three or four
moaths. Since that has nol yet been sold, what do
you thing we should do:

Very truly yours,

ERE: Ly
Eowin R. Fvrere

Mr. Lessing J. Rosenwald
Sears, Rosbuek and Company
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

T

g _J

/ =
- i Wl 2 .
MAY 25 1934 | i 4 _(

e
e
R == ~

Y
' |
==
A N
~



F‘.r ‘

May 22, 1s54

Dear Lessings It seemed to ame ou the whole a good meeting.

1 believe we are finslly getting held of the
Negro school business at the right end.

You said nalf-playfully that ic view of your
deference Lo me in other matiers, L should defer to your judg-
ment as o procedure againmst anti-Semltism. I want to go on
record to the effect that L do defer to your judgwent in tuis
matter. 1 feel, ior examplc, that your casting two votes on the
question, cae as a trustec and cme a8 chalrsan, was a bappy
termination of a debate that could have been endless, anuy slso a
fair measure of your rights tuv the decision in this satter.

Furthermore, oulside tiils speclific guestion,
i bave great respect for your soumd judguent in gemeral. 1 do
not promise exmctly to defer to you ca other guestions, but 1

certainly will continue to give your judguent the very great
welght which I am convinced Lt deserves.

By the way, did you have enytaing special
in mind about the housed Are there any particular tuings that
Jou wani us lo do, or were you simply desirous that we should
have sufficient fuads Lo kesp the Louse constantly in excellent

itiony

Very truly yours,

LRkzaLy Eowin R. Emeres

dr. Lessing J. Rosenwala

Sears, HRoebuck and Coumpany
Pailadelphia, feansylvania

)
sy A ~ .-",".-*.w, 2
MAY 23 1994 | iy
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CROSS REFERENCE RECORD

FIRM NAME or SUBJECT  noSEwwirn LESSING J°

FILE NO.

DATE 5 /2% /%4 REMARKS
Letter to NWL from DE enclosing certificate of the
Secretary of the Board of Trustees relating to the
release of lMr. Lessing J. Rosenwald as custodian of
Seeurities
SEE ROSENWALD JULIUS FUND (STOCK)
FILE NO,
DATE
SIGNED

FILE CROSS REFERENCE RECORD UNDER NAME OR
SUBJECT LISTED AT TOP OF THIS SHEET, AND IN
PROPER DATE ORDER.

THE PAPERS REFERRED TO SHOULD BE FILED UND-
ER NAME OR SUBJECT LISTED UNDER "'SEE"'

YAWMAN av FRBE MF6. (9.

ROCHESTER, N.Y.

FORM NO. 0SSCR



JUN 4

LESSING J. ROSENWALD ~
R |
PHILADELPHIA |

My dear Edwin:

Enclosed find a letter from Mr. Willard
B. Hotchkiss, who came to see me a few days ago. I
suggested that he might get in touch with you con-
coerning this matter.

In regard to the financing of the Fund,
I would suggest that we let our selling orders stand
as they are at present. In the event that the sales
do not materialize prior to the early part of Jume,
(and at present they do not look as if they would
materialize), the Rosenwald Family Association can
lend you a sufficient amount of cash from their
resources, without interest, to tide you over for
the next several weeks. By doing this I believe
we can avoid selling any more stock at the current
market level, particularly in view of the fact that
the wvolume of sales on the New York market is ex-
ceedingly thin.

In answer to your letter of May 22nd, I
did not have anything special in mind about the house.
My only idee in increasing the appropriation was to
take care of expected increases in maintenance, cost
of fuel, food and supplies, and to attain the purpose
of which you mention, of keeping the house in excellent
condition,

With very kindest regards, I am, as ever,

Very sincerely y?ura,

S

Mr, Bdwin R. Hubree, /
Julius Rosenwald Fund,

4901 Hllis Ave.,

Uhicago. ni.

1934



ARMOUR
INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
OHICAGO

M 19' 19“!

My. Lessing Rosenwald,
Sears Roebuck and Co.,
Philadelphia, Pa.

My deay iMr. Rogenwalds

Having lknown your father for many years, I regret I have
not hitherto had the opportunity of knowing you, but of course I have
heard about you not only in a public way but through our mutual friends,
Joe Willits and Boris Emmet,

I expect to be going through Philadelphia about the middle
of next week, and should like to stop offand call on you if you would
find it convenient to see me.

I should like especially to get your personal slant on the
possibility of using the present site of Armour Institute of Technology
for some effort in behalf of the negro population of this area. In
order to safeguard its future the Institute will find it necessary to
move at an’ early date. We own about nine acres of land free of all
encumbrancas, five acres of which is in a compact parcel. Practically
all of our holdings are between 3lst and 35th streets and between State
Street and the New York Central tracks.

My pwrpose in wishing to see you is not to ask for any
favor other than the benefit of your counsel, with the possibility that
we may discover mutual interests in the question which I am raising.

With the hope of arranging an interview I shall telephone
you from New York as soon as I am also to arrange my retwm schedule.

Very sincerely yours,

(Signed) Willard E. Hotschkiss.
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My dear Lessing: I am encloaing bill to the Rosenwald Family

Association for items connected with the
office of Alfred K. Stern. Half the salary of Mr. Stern and
liiss Matz you have, of course, agreed to meet. That part of the
bill is purely formal.

I hope you will also recognize the other half
of the bill which covers the charge for the period October 1, 1933
to date on general office expenses. UThile you have never formally
agreed to meet half of these general expenses, I assumed our
earlier conversation meant that the Family Association would
cover half of the total expenses of NMr. Stern's office - not simply
his salary and that of his secretary. We have been carrying these
additional expenses in the expectation that half of them, as well
as half of the salaries, would be met by the Family Association.
Needless to say, the payment of these charges would help by that
much the present cash position of the Fund.

I don't know whether you had a chance to talk
with the other members of the family (as you suggested you might)
concerning the propriety of Hr. Stern's salaried comnection with
the Fund and with the Family Association. I have had a talk with
him, at his initiation, and I think there is a likelihood of ter-
minating the present arrangement with satisfaction to everyone
concerned by the early Autumn. If this expectation is realized,
I should myself prefer to let matters take that course rather
than to try to force the issue at an earlier date. I should very
much dislike to do anything which would seem at all inconsiderate
to Mr. Stern. If some arrangement, entirely satisfactory to him,
comes about in the near future, I should much rather have it
come with his entire approval than for you or me to take any
drastic actions.

I shall be very glad to discuss these sugges-
tions when you and I next have breakfast together.

934 il



Without seeming too Scotch, may I add that
in view of a probable satisfactory arrangement-in the near future,
I hope you will be the more willing to pay half of the total bill
for the past expenses which the Fund has met on account of Mr. Stern's

office.

Ualed,, . Suaweke -
i ém Mg@ 4604

ERE:MLU

Mr. Lessing J. Rosenwald
Sears, Roebuck and Company
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania




Edwin R. Embree J UIiUS Rosenwa Id Fu nd
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Secretary AGO ‘ZEL‘I l
D. A. Elvidge { t ’ I 2

Comptroller

JUN 14

|| June's, 1934

|
|

| |

5 _
|

Dear Lessing: My femily and I are planning a brief trip

to Europe the middle of this summer, sailing
early in July, returning the end of August. It is partly
recreation, but I hope to spend at least three weeks in Russisa,
viewing especially the cooperative farming projects. I want
to see how these are set up and operating because of the some-
what similar farm colony proposals under the subsistence Home-
stead Administration and the Tennessee Valley Authority in
which Dr. Alexander and I are cooperating through the special
Rockefeller grant. Because of Mr. Rosenwald's large contribu-
tions to the Russian colonies, the officials, including
Dr. Rosen are being very helpful about arrangements for me to
see everything most conveniently and most effectively.

I have arranged for Mrs. Simon to be in the
office continuously while I am away, and Dr. Davls, empowered
to act for me, will be here or easily accessible all summer.
We shall want to keep payments at the lowest ebb until the
market is such as to permit of further sales of stock. So I
shall not be sorry to see the machinery for payments slowed
down until the Autumn.

The only large project newly umder way is
the exploration into rural schools. We already have half of
our explorers chosen and definite plans are being made with
state departments of education and local schools. Mrs. Simon
will be developing this project through the summer so that it
will be all ready to push at the beginning of the Awt@mn. —

o o~
Very truly yours,

FRE:MLU
Mr. Lessing J. Rosenwald

Sears, Roebuck and Company
Philadelphia, Pennsylvanis

1934
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June 7, 1934 7/

Dear Lesaing;ii In reply to your inquiry about the

/% attached letter, ¥r Arthur informs me
that the Home for Aged Colored People is honestly and
well managed. It is one of the oldest of the Negro
charities in the city, receives support from the N¥egro
community, and is in excellent stsnding with the Chieago
Council of Social Agencies and eimilar bodies.

Personally I am less interegted in the
question of the aged than in other forms of social help.
This is attacking socizl problems pretty well at the end
of the road. It is, of course, a charitable and deserving
procedure, but at best it is palliative

Our records do not show that Hdr. Rosenwald
ever geve to this organization, nor has Sears previcusly
contributed. I should think Sears had no cbligation to
such an institution.

Very truly yours,

FRESNLD Epwin R. Fmeree
Enc.

Mr. Lessing J. Rosenwald
Sears, Roebuck snd Compeny
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

JUNT 1 1934 1 A
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q/ June 7,/10%4

Dear Lessing: I am forwarding to you,ﬁhe request of

Nr. James Stifler of phe University
of Chicago to the effect that the Rosénwald Family Asso-
ciation meet a part of the sslary for next year of Dr. Max
Rheinstein, & German refugee professor.

My omn feeling is that it is futile for
any organization to try to handle the Cerman emigre problem
plecemeal. While a contribution to a general fund might
be desirable, I do not see how sny of us can act on indi-
vidual cases, sc many of which are constantly coming to
our attention. However, in this csse fortunately the de-
cision is yours, not mine.

Very truly yours,

ERE:MLU Ebwiz R. Emsre

¥r. Lessing J. Rosenwald
Sears, Ros
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania




CROSS REFERENCE RECORD

FIRM NAME or SUBJECT _ mosrwvarp  1mssivg g

FILE NO.

DATE 0/50/64_ REMARKS
X  Letter to LJR from FERE proposing newspaper statement
re: will of Theodore Max Troy
TROY THEODORE MAX
SEE FILE NO.
DATE
SIGNED

FILE CROSS REFERENCE RECORD UNDER NAME OR
SUBNECT LISTED AT TOP OF THIS SHEET, AND IN
PROPER DATE ORDER.

THE PAPERS REFERRED TO SHOULD BE FILED UND-
ER NAME OR SUBJECT LISTED UNDER ‘'SEE''
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ROCHESTER, N.Y.

FORM NO O099CR



January 2, 19234

Dear Lessing: I am delighted to give you thes enclosed

list of introductions to people in Hawall
that I think you should be sure to see in addition to those
you will be meeting in various other connections. I have
taken the liberty of also sending notes dirsctly to the
persons concerned so that they will be on ths look-out for you.

The Homolulu community is wmnijus in many
of its phoses. An sstoniching number of leading buainess
men have = social omtlook and n community counscience. Thais
comes partly becsuse of their missionary ancestry aznd the
misaionary traditions of the Islamdis. On the other hand, &
good many of the scientists and artists have a good deal more
community interest and responsibility them is usual among
such individualistic persons. On the attachsd shests are a
few comments upon the people whom I especially recommend that
you sae.

Very truly yours,

fr
Bt U1

Philadelphia, Pennsylvanis

i

JAN 3 ook




PEOPLE RECOMMENDED BY ERE
as
Especially Influentisal and Intsresting
in the
Honolulu Coumunity

[J $ - - e——
14-3 W nataaw QEBREY | e

Mr Frear, Judge Frear was an early govermor of the
Islends and is the "grand old man®™ of the community. He is on many of
the important boards of directors of bamks snd industries and bosrds of
trustees of scientific and educational institutions. #rs., Fresr is an
equally interesting end importamt person in her own right.

2% 39 Wt aminhis OVE

Mr, Fr% C. Atherton. A leading business man of the community smnd a
leader also in all community and public movementa. A first-rate man,
shyy in manner in spite of his very prominant position. You will find
it difficult to gst him to talk, least of all about the things that he
is doing. Whatever he says cun be relied upon as authoritative,

Mr, Walter Dillinghswm, Another business leader, Dillinghem hssg tended
to oppose the whole imner group of business intereste snd has succeeded
in some brillisnt business copps along fresh lines such ns the establish-
ment of the Los fingeles Steamship Line. He and his wife slso go in for
a more flashy type of fashionsble life tham most of the othsr esteblished
families. He is a polo player snd im his early deys was the beau ideal
of the community. (Mrs. Freer is his sister. Two more opposits types
could scarcely be found in the seme family. The only thimz they have

in common is brilliant personality.) 5[ 5 Abiab et Pf»ﬁ-c_e_,

Dr. and Mrs, Paul Withington. Dr. Withington (served as ¥r, Rogenwsld's
personal physician when he waz in Hawaii. He!is not only an able phy-
sician but a most interesting person. He has made scisntific explora-
tions in Australia and the South Seas. His wife is charming.

Dr, Herbert Gregory, Is director of the Bishop Museum snd is probably
the best informed man in gemeral sclence im the Island. If he offers to
take you out on a drive aromund the Island be sure to accept for he will
give you an emormous amcunt of interesting comment as he drives along
in a not very trustworthy car.

Winne. Head of the Music Department of the Punahou Private
School, one of the well known institutions of long standing. Miss Winne
was a delegate to the conference on progressive education which the Fund
held in 1928, BShe is a delightful person full of Hawaiian folklore.




Mr, Huc Lucuiens. An artist with whose etchings you are probably familiar.
He has been in Hawaii a long time and has an excellent knowledge both of the
people and of the artistic natural escene.

Miss Ethelwyn Castle. Who in her normal setiing would be the typical New
England spinster, is a member of the distinguished family of Castles. in
evening at her house is a talking moving picture of escrly Hamaiian hiatory

Lon awford. President of the University of Hswaii. 4An
l:xeallont oollego adninutmtor elthough he hss few of the earmarks of
erudition. You will probably not get as much out of talke with him a8 you
will from other people but he is well worth knowing since he holde an im-
portant position in the commnity and is steadily growing in influence.

Mr. Albert Judd. President of the Bishop Estate and of the Board of Trustees

of the Bishop Mueeum. Judd is a profossional trustee. Although he has a

pleasant (somewhat pompous msmner) I think he is one of ths worst influences

in all the public life of the Ieland. He is vain, selfish =nd jeslous. In

spite of all this yom ought to meet him for ke is a power im the community.
Oy, g Gndiens Tp [Baleds w.,.

. Donn of the businsss firm AF Alerander ond Baldwin, e, Dean was
forlerly presidant of the University of Hawaii, and the f‘irst director of
the Pineapple Experiment Ststion, His provem err.-r-:cuttv-a 2bility and the lure
of financial independonce finelly cerried him from aducetion =nd scisnce into
commerce. He lp a Pine type of citizem 2311 in touch with the chief intel-
lectual activitles as well =5 the important businsse zctivitics of the
territory. He ipg cuiet and retiring in spite of a1l his varied success and
hard to get started talking. But he has a lot of sound cense if you can
get at it.

Note: T have listed "Nrs.® only in the case of Frear and Withingtom,
vhere the wife is flly as intereeting and hes cuite 28 much to
contribate &s the husband.




March 12, 1835

Dear Lessing: The Julius Rosenwald Ffund has cash in hand of

epproximately $25,000. This will scarcely
carry us through the month of March. During your absence we
sold 5,000 shares of stock to the Family Assoclatiom, acting
through William Rosenwald. As he was loalhe, in your abseace,
to advance more cash than sctuslly necessary, and in view of
the fact that we are gtill ahead in our payments to the bank,
we made no repayment of bank loan in connection with the sale
of this 5,000 shares. We still have payments to the bank
$109,000 in excess of the smount reguirad by our sgrsement of
2:31&, to pay the bamk $10.00 a share lor each share of stock

d.

The regular payments of the Fund run to
betwsen $50,000 znd §60,000 euch month. We caanot pay less
than thils without defaulting on our fixed obligations or
gseriously crippling our current work. We can, of course,
defer minor payments from monih to month but this does mot
help sxcept for very brief periods of special stringency.

What shall we do as the next step im our
financing? Sale of 2,000 shares of stock to the Family Asso-
ciation would cover our needs through April if we did noi make
any repayments to the bank. If we paid £10.00 a share on the
bank loun it would require 2 sale of 3,000 shares to carry us
through April, Can the Family Association furnish this finan-
cing? If not, what are your suggestions ae to the next step?

Very truly yours,
ERE: MWC Ebwiv R

Mr, Less J. Rosenwald

ears, Hoe

800 South Homan Avenue | _ -
Chicago, Illinois -

MAR 14 1935



June 25, 1934

Dear Lessing: I am trying to get all arrangements of office organiza-

tion in such definite shape befors I leave that no impor-
tant questions of policy or procedure will arise during my absence. Here
are two of the items:

1. Office administration. I find that it will not be possible to
earry out the letter of my previous statement to you Mrs. Simon will need
to make one or two short trips in connesction with the rural school plans.

She will also bz for a week of July at her home in Colorado. I hsve arranged,
therefore that elther she pr Dr. Davis will be in the office at 211 times.
They will both be here z good desl of the time, but on= or the other will be
on hand ready to handle any necessary itess of ziministration.

2. Financing over the summer. According to our present estimates,
the appropristion from the Rosenwrald Family Associastion together with the
final payment due from the Carnegie Forporation will carry us until about
the 10th of August. We will need $25,000 to 240.000 to see us through the
remainder of August. If no stock is sold by that time on the arranrement
that you have with Goldman-Sachs, would it be feasible for the Fund to sell
one thousand shares of stock to the Family Association? The other membersz of
the Finance Committee approve this procedure. The thing they object to is
any step that would get us back into borrowinz, even borrowing from the
Family Association.

Maybe if you were willing, the Pamily Association would buy this
stock from us with the understanding that if and after the sales are made
through Goldman-Sachs, we could buy back the stock from the Family Association
at the price they paid us for it. I such an arrangement seems too Scotch
on our part, may we make a direct ssle to the Family pssociation =zo that we
will have the cash necessary to see us through the summer and st the same
time neither weaken the market by forced sales nor get inte the position of
borpowing further? If you approve this, Miss Elvidge and Mr. Levin can

» the details if and when we need the additional cash.

< > s truly yours,
g R. E MBRep

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania - fml

4840 Roosevelt Boulevard - /jA\}J
A i



November 1, 1934

My dear Lessing: I had hoped to get a little time with

you before I sent out the docket of
business to be considered st the mestings of the members
and trustees which are to be held on Ssturday and Sunday
November @ and 10. I like whemever possible, to go over
major items with the chairmen of the board before the
preparation of the docket.

At this meeting most of the business
is a review of past mad curremt activities. The omly ap-
propriations suggested are for rounding out items of ths
current programs and for the three projects which lis
clearly outside our present fields but which the trustees
seem inclined to continue on a diminishing scale for an-
other year or more, viz.; The Institute for Psychoanalysis,
The Natiomal Bunicipal League, and the Survey Graphie.

I understand that the nomineting com-
mittee i8 now in =greement on the recommendation for new
trustees of Hutchins, Sulzberger, and Jolmson. This seems

to me an unusually strong slate.
I em keeping in touch with your office

in the hope that I may catch you for a breakfast conference
Just before the meetings.

Very truly yours,
FMBREE
ERE: MWC gown R. EM

Ph.llldelphia, Pwnay].vanh
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November 12, 1934

Dear HMr., Rosenwalds I am enclosing a salary schedule of

Fund employees classified according to
the amount paid in the first, second, &nd so on years of
employment., Since I imagine several persons including clerks
may be working over this chart, I have used letters to designate
individual employees instead of names. For your ﬂomtm we
have enclosed a sealed copy of the key to the letters used.

Do not hesitate to write me if you wish

this tsbulation in any other form, or if you desire any additionsal

informetion,

Very truly yours,
DAESMVG DoroTHY A. ELvipee
encl,




November 27, 1934

My dear Lessing: I am onclozing an item which should be
actaed upon by the exocutive committee.

As I wmaderstand you are not to be in town this week, ond as

I am to be in the South for nearly two wooks following Thaenks-

giving, I am apking for your votae by mall and am sssembling

ths othar membars of the Exacutivs Committee for discuseion

and action.

Leonard Blaser end I have gons over the
mattor in dstall. Reluctantliy we have coms to the conclusion
that the Fund must make an additionsl appropriation to the
Negro Pageant or else allow individuals vhom we agked to take
part In 1t to suffer, The whole thing is prety unsstislactory.
I think it is conclugive evidance thal we musl nol lei ourselves
ba drawn in to incidental iteme however prassing. It is all
very well to agieue that the Pumd should bhe fleoxible and ready
to stand by an® notable project zt a momeni's notice, but wnless
we make our plans carefully and very comservatively, we leave
ourselves open to this kind of difficulty.

I think, howevor, we must see this item
through to an honorabla conclusion.

Very truly yours,

EREsMWC EpWiN R. EWBREE
Mr. Lessiz d
Sears, R 1 ompiny
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
| Al _
oy S
NOV 3 ( 1934 Al
ifii
it iy 8 —



Edwin R, Embras Julius Rosenwald Fund
President

4901 Ellis A
Margaret S.Simon 9 is Avenue

Secretary CHICAGO
D. A. Elvidge PN
Comptroller I__.l' K P
\‘ November 30, 1934 .
Dear Lessing: A1l of the members of the Executive Committee

except yourself, met Wednesday in this office.
On the ground that it was the only honorable way out of a diffi-
cult situation we wnanimously voted an additional sppropriation
of $2,000 on account of the Negro Pageant.

In addition, in response to the personalappeal
from President Roesevelt and George Foster Peabody, we voted
$2,500 for a Negro school at Warm Springs. This does not mean
a return to the school building program. It seemed to us worth
at least this amount of money to confirm the personal intsrest
of the President of the United States in Negro education. While
we recognizedthat his interest in the Warm Springs school was
sentimental rather than any broad concern with racial education,
it seemed to us desirable to capitalize his interest in this
school and to try to use this as a means of getting him to use
his influence toward improved education as a part of the recovery
program and toward a falr deal for Negro schools.

Very truly yours,

ERE: MWC fﬁg

Mr. Lessing Rosenwald
ears, mp
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania




Mr. Lessing J. Rosenwalds
‘“—W
In Re: Shere of Expenses of J.R.F.

What is the closing date on Mr. Rosenwald's or the Estate's shering
in the expenses of the Fund? We might either take Januery 1, Januery 6,
Februery 1 or the date on which the Fund moves to the South Side, spproxi-
mately April 1.

I would like to know what you think about this so that as Compiroller
of the Fund I can prepare our budgets accordingly.

NWL:CO

Jenuary 15, 1932

[
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